

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Fourth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3, Section 164, Subsection 6.

> The Knowlton and McLeary Company Farmington, Maine 1969

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

ONE HUNDRED AND FOURTH LEGISLATURE

1969

Chapter 33

AN ACT Repealing Law Relating to Prohibiting Transportation of Certain Poultry.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., T. 7, § 1804, repealed. Section 1804 of Title 7 of the Revised Statutes is repealed as follows:

§ 1804. Transportation of certain poultry prohibited

No baby chicks or poultry shall be moved from any premises where hatched, to any other location in the State unless such baby chicks or poultry shall have originated directly from eggs from flocks or hatcherics that have a Pullorum Typhoid clean rating, given by the official state agency of the National Poultry Improvement Plan of the State.

Effective October 1, 1969

Chapter 34

AN ACT Relating to the Transportation of Refuse.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., T. 35, § 1560, sub-§ 1, ¶ L, additional. Subsection 1 of section 1560 of Title 35 of the Revised Statutes, as amended by chapter 355 of the public laws of 1967, is further amended by adding a new paragraph L, to read as follows:

L. While engaged exclusively in the transportation of refuse, garbage and trash to disposal areas from points within a distance of 30 miles by highway thereof.

Effective October 1, 1969

Chapter 35

AN ACT Amending the Election Laws.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., T. 21, § 1, sub-§ 7, amended. Subsection 7 of section 1 of Title 21 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:

7. Clerk. "Clerk" means the clerk or deputy clerk of a municipality.

Sec. 2. R. S., T. 21, § 43, sub-§ 4, amended. Subsection 4 of section 43 of Title 21 of the Revised Statutes is amended by adding after the first sentence, a new sentence, as follows:

AMENDING THE ELECTION LAWS

292 CHAP. 35

A board of registration may only act by unanimous or majority action.

Sec. 3. R. S., T. 21, § 492, sub-§ 1, ¶ A, amended. Paragraph A of subsection 1 of section 492 of Title 21 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:

A. Exception. The names of Presidential Electors must be placed on the petition as a slate. The names of the candidates for President and Vice-President may shall be placed on a petition for the nomination of Presidential Electors.

Sec. 4. R. S., T. 21, § 492, sub-§§ 3, 4, amended. Subsections 3 and 4 of section 492 of Title 21 of the Revised Statutes are amended to read as follows:

3. How signed. It must be signed personally by the voter in the same manner as his name appears on the voting list such manner to satisfy the registrar of each municipality concerned that the person signing the petition is, in fact, listed on the voting list of that municipality.

4. Residence added. After his name, the voter must personally add his place of residence and his street address, if any. Ditto marks are permitted.

Sec. 5. R. S., T. 21, § 494, sub-§ 2, additional. Section 494 of Title 21 of the Revised Statutes is amended by adding a new subsection 2, to read as follows:

2. Challenge of validity of petitions. Anyone desiring to challenge the validity of a nomination petition must notify the Secretary of State, in writing, of such challenge within 7 days after the final filing date of such petitions.

Sec. 6. R. S., T. 21, § 761, amended. Section 761 of Title 21 of the Revised Statutes, as amended by section 14 of chapter 225 of the public laws of 1967, is further amended to read as follows:

§ 761. Posting of

The registrar shall post a certified copy of the voting list for each voting district at the usual voting place in that district at least $\frac{5}{7}$ days before any regular election. He need not post the list before a special election.

Sec. 7. R. S., T. 21, § 923, sub-§ 1, amended. Subsection 1 of section 923 of Title 21 of the Revised Statutes is amended by adding at the end the following new sentence:

If a replacement ballot was issued to the voter, the election clerk shall so indicate on the outside of the spoiled ballot.

Sec. 8. R. S., T. 21, § 1151, amended. The first sentence of section 1151 of Title 21 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:

On the written application of a candidate in any election within $\frac{1}{57}$ days after election day, the clerk shall permit him or his counsel to inspect the ballots

PUBLIC LAWS, 1969

and checklists under proper protective regulations.

Sec. 9. R. S., T. 5, § 85, repealed. Section 85 of Title 5 of the Revised Statutes is repealed.

Sec. 10. R. S., T. 21, § 601, amended. The first paragraph of section 601 of of Title 21 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:

Within a reasonable time before any election, the Secretary of State shall furnish each municipality with ballots, specimen ballots, instruction posters, election return forms and other materials necessary for conducting and reporting the results of the election.

Effective October 1, 1969

Chapter 36

AN ACT Relating to Open Season on Deer in the Town of Southport to Conform With Lincoln County.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., T. 12, § 2353, amended. Section 2353 of Title 12 of the Revised Statutes, as amended, is further amended by inserting before the 3rd paragraph from the end, a new paragraph, to read as follows:

There shall be an open season on deer in the Town of Southport, and the islands within the confines of the Town of Southport, to conform with the open season on deer in Lincoln County. The use of any firearm other than a shotgun during such open season shall be unlawful.

Effective October 1, 1969

Chapter 37

AN ACT Relating to Sale of Laws to Municipalities.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., T. 27, § 65, amended. The first paragraph of section 65 of Title 27 of the Revised Statutes, as repealed and replaced by section 18 of chapter 425 of the public laws of 1965, is amended to read as follows:

A copy of all revisions of the statutes, and supplements thereto, and the session laws shall be sold at the established price to the following: Each free public library, college library, municipality, county attorney, clerk of courts, county commissioners' court, sheriff, county treasurer, register of deeds, register of probate, judge of probate and ex-governor. Two copies shall be sold at the established price to each municipality.